504682796 12/12/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4729518

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
OPTIMISER PTY LTD				11/15/2017		
				· · ·		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	FLEXERA	FLEXERA SOFTWARE LLC				
Street Address:	300 PARK	300 PARK BOULEVARD				
Internal Address:	SUITE 500	SUITE 500				
City:	ITASCA	ITASCA				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	60143	60143				
	1					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 6					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:		7694345				
Patent Number: 8		8365303				
Patent Number: 87		8799667				
Patent Number: 947		77819				
Patent Number: 9817		17955				
Application Number: 1580		5802192				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number: (312)759-5646						
		e e-mail address first; if that that is unsuccessful, it will b				
		2-357-1313				
Email:	ms	eetin@btlaw.com				
		HAEL CARRILLO				
		NES & THORNBURG LLP				
		BOX 2786				
Address Line 4:	CH	ICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-2786				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		55040-270298				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MICHAEL A. CARRILLO				
SIGNATURE:		/Michael A. Carrillo/				
DATE SIGNED:		12/12/2017				

Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment_Optimiser_Flexera#page1.tif source=Assignment_Optimiser_Flexera#page2.tif source=Assignment_Optimiser_Flexera#page3.tif

CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT B

Patent Assignment

Optimiser Pty. Ltd., an Australian limited liability company, with an address at Suite 4, 97 Hector St West, Osborne Park, Western Australia 6017 ("<u>Assignor</u>") is the sole owner of the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (collectively the "<u>Listed</u> <u>Patents</u>"); and Flexera Software LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company with an office at 300 Park Boulevard, Suite 500, Itasca, IL 60143, including any subsidiary, Affiliate, or other entity that Flexera designates to act on its behalf or fulfill its obligations under this Agreement, ("<u>Assignee</u>") desires to acquire all right, title and interest in the Listed Patents and the other patents and related rights described below.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee and its successors and assigns all right, title and interest that may exist today and in the future to any and all:

- (1) Listed Patents;
- (2) patents and patent applications to which any of the Listed Patents directly or, through one or more intermediate patents, claims, or forms the basis for, priority anywhere in the world, except in Australia;
- reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications and divisions of any of the items covered by (1) or (2) above;
- (4) foreign counterparts outside of Australia to any of the items covered by (1), (2) or
 (3) above, including utility models, inventors' certificates, industrial design protection and any other form of governmental grants or issuances for the protection of inventions, designs or discoveries;
- (5) patents that issue from any of the items covered by (1) through (4) above;
- (6) claims, causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind, whether currently pending, filed or otherwise, and whether known or unknown, under or arising from any of the items covered by (1) through (5) above, including without limitation all rights to pursue and collect damages, costs, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, current or future infringement thereof and including rights afforded under 35 U.S.C. § 154(d);
- (7) royalties, income and other payments due as of the date hereof or hereafter under or arising from any of the items covered by (1) through (6) above; and
- (8) rights to apply for, file, register, maintain, extend and renew in any or all countries of the world except Australia, patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection and other governmental grants

PAGE 17

PATENT REEL: 044366 FRAME: 0019

CONFIDENTIAL

or issuances of any kind related to any of the items covered by (1) through (7) above, or any invention disclosed therein.

Assignor shall execute and deliver any instruments, and do and perform any other acts and things as may be reasonably necessary or desirable for effecting and evidencing the assignments contemplated hereby, including the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of any instruments.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Listed Patents and Trademarks and any other patent office to issue any and all patents, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances pertaining to any of the items assigned hereunder in the name of Assignce.

The assignments and rights pursuant hereto will inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and is binding upon Assignor and its successors, assigns, heirs and legal representatives.

Assignor, by its duly authorized representative, has executed this assignment on the date set forth below.

DATE: 15 NOVEMBER, 2017

Optimiser Pty. Ltd.

By: <u>LEO MULLINS</u> Printed/Typed Name Title: <u>DIRECTOR</u> <u>Leo MULLINS</u> Signature

ACCEPTED:

DATE: <u>Nov 13, 2017</u>, 2017

Flexera Software LLC

By: Kraig Washburn Printed/Typed Name General Counsel Title:

Kraig Washburn

Signature

PAGE 18

CONFIDENTIAL

Schedule 1

to Patent Assignment

Patent/Publication/ Application Number US Patent 7.694.345	File Date March 28,	Title of Patent Authorising use of a computer program
(formerly Application No. 10/240,207, publication 20030163741)	2001	
US Patent 8,365,303 (formerly Application No. 12/730,679, publication 20100275268)	March 24, 2010	Authorising use of a computer program
US Patent 8,799,667 (formerly Application No. 13/751,297, publication 20130269040)	January 28, 2013	Authorising use of a computer program
US Patent 9,477,819 (formerly Application No. 14/450,929, publication 20150058223)	August 4, 2014	Authorising use of a computer program
US Patent 9,817,955 (formerly Application No. 15/332761, publication 20170103393)	October 24, 2016	Authorising use of a computer program
Pending US Patent Application 15/802192	November 2, 2017	Authorising use of a computer program

PAGE 19

RECORDED: 12/12/2017